

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF SPARKS, ELI MAILE,  
and BRIAN SULLIVAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROSA ESTER BRIZUELA, Individually  
and as the Appointed Special Administrator of the  
Estate of ROLANDO ANTONIO BRIZUELA,  
ROLAND BRIZUELA, and MORGAN BRIZUELA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

WESLEY K. DUNCAN  
Sparks City Attorney  
wduncan@cityofsparks.us

MARIAH NORTINGTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Senior Assistant City Attorney  
mnorthington@cityofsparks.us

JESSICA L. COBERLY  
Senior Assistant City Attorney  
jcoberly@cityofsparks.us

431 Prater Way  
P.O. Box 857  
Sparks, Nevada 89431  
(775) 353-2320  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT ...	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. Courts Are Split Over Whether There is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Areas Adjacent to a Multi-Family Dwell- ing .....	6
(a) The First, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits, and numerous state-level supreme courts have held there is a reasonable expectation of privacy in the common areas or areas adjacent to a multi-family dwelling ....	8
(b) The Second, Third, Fifth, Sixth, Sev- enth, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, and Elev- enth Circuits, and numerous state- level supreme courts have held the op- posite—that there is no expectation of privacy in common areas or areas ad- jacent to multi-family dwellings .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. This Split in Authority Shows that the Law was not Clearly Established and the Ninth Circuit Applied Precedent at an Impermissibly High Level of Generality .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
 APPENDIX	
Dkt 41 – Ninth Circuit Memorandum .....	App. 1
ECF 111 – District Court Order .....	App. 8
Dkt 46 – Ninth Circuit Order .....	App. 117
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	App. 118

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bayshore v. State</i> , 432 S.E.2d 251 (Ga. 1993) .....	11
<i>Chris Dutra v. Kim Jackson</i> , 2023 WL 6690620 (U.S.) (No. 23-377) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Leslie</i> , 76 N.E.3d 978 (Mass. 2017) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 267 N.E.2d 489 (Mass. 1971) .....	11
<i>Espinoza v. State</i> , 454 S.E.2d 765 (Ga. 1995) .....	10, 11
<i>Fixel v. Wainwright</i> , 492 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	5, 9, 17
<i>Hardister v. State</i> , 849 N.E.2d 563 (Ind. 2006) .....	15
<i>Harney v. City of Chicago</i> , 702 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	7
<i>Kendall v. State</i> , 849 N.E.2d 1109 (Ind. 2006) .....	15
<i>People v. Becker</i> , 533 P.2d 494 (Colo. 1975) .....	15
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 2016 IL 118973, 50 N.E.3d 610 (Ill. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>People v. Funches</i> , 679 N.E.2d 635 (N.Y. 1997) .....	16
<i>People v. Shorty</i> , 731 P.2d 679 (Colo. 1987) .....	15
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	7
<i>Reeves v. Churchich</i> , 484 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 536 A.2d 572 (Conn. 1988) .....	11
<i>State v. Dumstrey</i> , 2016 WI 3, 366 Wis.2d 64, 873 N.W.2d 502 (Wis. 2016) .....	16
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018) .....	15
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 249 A.3d 445 (N.H. 2020) .....	16
<i>State v. Harnisch</i> , 931 P.2d 1359 (Nev. 1997).....	11
<i>State v. Hook</i> , 587 P.2d 1224 (Haw. 1978) .....	15
<i>State v. Krech</i> , 403 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 1987).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Milton</i> , 821 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2012) .....	15
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 2013 ND 252, 841 N.W.2d 676 (ND 2013) .....	11, 15
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 477 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) .....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2015 ND 103, 862 N.W.2d 831 (ND 2015) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 965 F.2d 1248 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Arboleda</i> , 633 F.2d 985 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , 874 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 645 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 806 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carriger</i> , 541 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 455 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cruz Pagan</i> , 537 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	10
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 438 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fluker</i> , 543 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	8
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 426 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 755 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 824 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. James</i> , 40 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>United States v. King</i> , 227 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 36 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> , 817 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Maestas</i> , 639 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 281 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Miravalles</i> , 280 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>United States v. Nohara</i> , 3 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Redmon</i> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>United States v. Stephen</i> , 823 F. App'x 751 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 120 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 495 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 59 Wis.2d 514 (1973) .....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 3, 5-7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carol A. Chase, <i>Cops, Canines, and Curtilage: What Jardines Teaches and What It Leaves Unanswered</i> , 52 Hous. L. Rev. 1289 (2015) .....	16
Jeremy J. Justice, <i>Do Residents of Multi-Unit Dwellings Have Fourth Amendment Protections in Their Locked Common Area After Florida v. Jardines Established the Customary Invitation Standard?</i> , 62 Wayne L. Rev. 305 (2017).....	16
National Association of Home Builders, <i>Multi-family Homes: Types and Trends</i> (last accessed January 24, 2024).....	1
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment</i> (6th ed. 2022 update).....	11, 16
